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Admissions and sales proceeds from the Confederate Memorial Park may be used for any of the purposes of the Alabama Historical Commission, including those not related to the Confederate Memorial Park.





Dear Colonel Neubauer:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Historical Commission.








QUESTION





	May receipts from admissions to the Confederate Memorial Park and proceeds from sales at the park gift shop be used for purposes other than operations, main�tenance, and improvements at the Confederate Memo�rial Park?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	As your request notes, Confederate Memorial Park was transferred to the Alabama Historical Commission (“Commission”) by Act 665 of the 1971 Regu�lar Session of the Alabama Legislature.  1971 Ala. Acts No. 665, 1374.  With regard to admission charges and proceeds from sales at the park shop, section 41-9-249(5) of the Code of Alabama lists the following among the powers of the Commission:


 


	(5) To charge admissions at the various buildings and sites under the control of the commission through�out the state and to sell booklets, pamphlets and sou�venirs at said locations and to retain and use the pro�ceeds of said sales and admissions for the furtherance of the purposes of the commission as defined by this division; . . .





Ala. Code § 41-9-249(5) (2000).  This provision contains no restriction on the use of those proceeds to Confederate Memorial Park, and thus, the proceeds of admissions and sales at Confederate Memorial Park may be used for any of the purposes of the Commission, including those not related to Confederate Memo�rial Park.





	It should be noted that in a previous opinion of this Office issued to Hon�orable Dick Brewbaker, Representative, Member, House of Representatives, dated August 18, 2005, A.G. No. 2005-182, this Office concluded that certain ad valorem taxes earmarked by statute for capital improvements and maintenance at the Confederate Memorial Park could be used only for those purposes.  That opinion and the statute to which it refers have no application to the separate use of admissions and gift shop sales.








CONCLUSION





	Admissions and sales proceeds from the Confederate Memorial Park may be used for any of the purposes of the Alabama Historical Commission, includ�ing those not related to the Confederate Memorial Park.





	I hope that this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact William D. Little of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General 


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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